

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

Nos. 2004-C-2804; 2004-C-2857

DAVE F. AGUILLARD,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

AUCTION MANAGEMENT CORP., *et al.*

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Writ of Review to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, Third Circuit, Parish of Calcasieu, No. 04-393

**ORIGINAL BRIEF SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel

Evan M. Tager
David M. Gossett
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Respectfully submitted,

Gary J. Russo
PERRET, DOISE A.P.L.C.
Suite 1200
600 Jefferson Street
Lafayette, LA 70502
(337) 262-9000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States

MAY 9, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS FULLY ENFORCEABLE AS A MATTER OF LOUISIANA AND FEDERAL LAW.....	4
A. Term-By-Term Mutuality Is Not Necessary For An Arbitration Provision To Be Enforceable.	5
1. This Court should clarify that Louisiana law does not require term-by-term mutuality in any contract, including in arbitration provisions.....	6
2. Even if Louisiana law did require term-by-term mutuality in arbitration provisions, such a rule would be preempted by the Federal Arbitration Act.....	9
B. This Court Should Clarify That Arbitration Provisions In Standard Form Contracts Such As The One At Issue Here Are Not Unenforceable Because They Are “Contracts Of Adhesion.”.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aguillard v. Auction Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 04-393 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/13/04); 884 So. 2d 1257, writ granted, 04-2804, -2857 (La. 3/11/05).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4
<i>Bonnette v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 01-2767 (La. 1/28/03); 837 So. 2d 1219	2
<i>Bud Fin. Co. v. Gilardi</i> , 330 So. 2d 622 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Caddo Parish Sch. Bd. v. Cotton Baking Co.</i> , 342 So. 2d 1196 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	9
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky. App. 2001).....	8
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 66 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Fazio v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4
<i>Golz v. Children’s Bureau of New Orleans</i> , 326 So. 2d 865 (La. 1976)	12, 14
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>In re Ball</i> , 236 A.D.2d 158, 665 N.Y.S.2d 444 (1997).....	8
<i>Lazybug Shops, Inc. v. Am. Dist. Tel. Co.</i> , 374 So. 2d 183 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Long v. Foster & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 136 So. 2d 48 (La. 1961).....	6, 10
<i>Martin-Parry Corp. v. New Orleans Fire Detection Serv.</i> , 60 So. 2d 83 (La. 1952)	6, 7, 10
<i>McGoldrick v. Lou Ana Foods, Inc.</i> , 94-400 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/2/94); 649 So. 2d 455	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>New Orleans Campaign For a Living Wage v. City of New Orleans</i> , 02-0991 (La. 9/4/02); 825 So. 2d 1098.....	2
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	9, 10, 11
<i>Pridgen v. Green Tree Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 655 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	8
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	3
<i>Rains v. Found. Health Sys. Life & Health</i> , 23 P.3d 1249 (Colo. App. 2001)	8
<i>Ramirez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 658984 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2005).....	8
<i>Seals v. Calcasieu Parish Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc.</i> , 99-1269 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/1/00); 758 So. 2d 286.....	6
<i>Simpson v. Grimes</i> , 02-0869 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/21/03); 849 So. 2d 740.....	4, 15
<i>Sutton’s Steel & Supply, Inc. v. BellSouth Mobility, Inc.</i> , 00-511 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/13/00); 776 So. 2d 589.....	4, 10
<i>Torrance v. Aames Funding Corp.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Or. 2002)	8
<i>Vishal Hospitality, LLC v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 04-0568 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/24/05); ___ So. 2d ___; WL 675651	4, 10
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2005 WL 900551 (Md. Apr. 20, 2005)	8
<i>Willis Flooring, Inc. v. Howard S. Lease Constr. Co. & Assocs.</i> , 656 P.2d 1184 (Alaska 1983).....	8
<i>Zobrist v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 822 N.E.2d 531 (Ill. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004)	8
Statutes and Rules:	
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9, 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Rule VII(12)	4
Miscellaneous:	
Saul Litvinoff, <i>Consent Revisited: Offer Acceptance Option Right of First Refusal and Contracts of Adhesion in the Revision of the Louisiana Law of Obligations</i> , 47 LA. L. REV. 699 (1987).....	12, 13, 14
John J.A. Burke, <i>Contract as Commodity: A Nonfiction Approach</i> , 24 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 285 (2000)	13
